

Timothy M. Bechtold
Bechtold Law Firm, PLLC
P.O. Box 7051
Missoula, Montana 59807
(406) 721-1435
tim@bechtoldlaw.net
Attorney for all Plaintiffs
(additional counsel listed on signature pages)

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE
COUNCIL, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
et al.,

Defendants,

TC ENERGY CORPORATION, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants,

STATE OF MONTANA,

Intervenor-Defendant,

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION,
et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

CV 19-44-GF-BMM

**Plaintiffs' Opposition to Federal
Defendants' Motion for Partial Stay
Pending Appeal and to TC
Energy's Motion for Stay Pending
Appeal**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. Defendants are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their appeal.....	4
A. The Court correctly found that the Corps violated the ESA	4
B. The relief ordered by the Court is consistent with law	8
C. Plaintiffs propose limiting the vacatur of NWP 12 to the construction of new oil and gas pipelines	9
1. The Corps’ error was serious	11
2. Defendants’ claimed disruptions do not counsel against Plaintiffs’ proposed partial vacatur.....	13
3. Defendants’ remaining arguments do not warrant further narrowing of vacatur	20
D. Plaintiffs propose limiting the injunction to NWP 12’s use for Keystone XL only	28
II. Defendants fail to show irreparable harm	33
III. The balance of harms and public interest tip in Plaintiffs’ favor	37
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 704 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	10, 14, 16
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020)	4, 34, 37
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980)	36
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	37
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FDA</i> , 153 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>California v. BLM</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	17
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	11, 14, 15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)	24, 29, 30, 37

Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp. v. Grunwald,
400 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005) 1

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BLM,
No. 06-cv-4884, 2011 WL 337364 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2011) 10

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack,
10-cv-04038, 2010 WL 11484449 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2010) 34

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack,
734 F. Supp. 2d 948 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 14

Devs. of Wildlife v. EPA,
420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005) 12

Desert Survivors v. Dep’t of Interior,
336 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 24

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006) 40

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020) 23

Empire Health Found. v. Azar,
--F.3d--, 2020 WL 2123363 (9th Cir. May 5, 2020) 23

Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.,
739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984) 35

hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.,
938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019) 36

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) 15

Indigenous Envtl. Network v. Dep’t of State,
347 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mont. 2018) 31

Indigenous Envtl. Network v. State Dep’t,
369 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (D. Mont. 2018)40

Indigenous Envtl. Network v. Dep’t of State,
No. 17-cv-29, 2019 WL 652416 (D. Mont. Feb. 15, 2019)31

In re Bennett,
298 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002)21

James River Flood Control Ass’n v. Watt,
680 F.2d 543 (8th Cir. 1982)37

Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh,
317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003)22

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin.,
109 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....13

Lane Cty. Audubon Soc’y v. Jamison,
958 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1992)9

*League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project
v. Connaughton*,
752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)36

*League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project
v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,
No. 10-cv-1397, 2012 WL 13042847 (D. Or. Dec. 10, 2012) 10-11, 14

Leiva-Perez v. Holder,
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)33, 37

Miller v. Carlson,
768 F. Supp. 1341 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....35

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....24, 28, 36

Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry,
408 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Mont. 2006)40

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....12

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt,
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)36

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Brownlee,
402 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005).....6, 11

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. NMFS,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)9

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. NMFS,
886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)29

Native Fish Soc’y v. NMFS,
No. 12-cv-431, 2014 WL 1030479 (D. Or. Mar. 14, 2014).....10

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....3, 4

NRDC v. EPA,
526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008)23

NRDC v. Evans,
No. 02-cv-3805, 2003 WL 22025005 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2003)27

NRDC v. Kempthorne,
No. 05-cv-1207, 2008 WL 5054115 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2008)..... 8-9

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....23

Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. NMFS,
482 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2007)8

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)9, 14, 17

<i>Pub. Emps. for Env'tl. Responsibility v. FWS</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Qureshi v. United States</i> , 600 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	19
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010).....	10
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18
<i>Swan View Coal. v. Weber</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1160 (D. Mont. 2014).....	35
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	29, 30, 40
<i>United Nat'l Ins. Co. v. R&D Latex Corp.</i> , 242 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>United States v. Akers</i> , 785 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1986).....	40
<i>UOP v. United States</i> , 99 F.3d 344 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8

Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)23

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)3, 33

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....21

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)5, 9

W. Watersheds Project v. Zinke,
No. 18-cv-187, 2020 WL 959242 (D. Idaho Feb. 27, 2020).....10, 20

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 7068

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(c)(4)8

Other Authorities

55 Fed. Reg. 36,641 (Sept. 6, 1990)7

Fed. R. App. P. 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 541, 21

Survey Says: Army Corps No Scalia Despot,
37 Env’tl. L. Rep. 10317 (2007).....19
